CONTRACT AMENDMENT: MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT
Work Authorization (RFP#2020-08-01)
(Sapient Corporation d/b/a Publicis Sapient)

Master Services Agreement Work Authorization RFP#2020-08-01 between Sapient
Corporation d/b/a Publicis Sapient (“Contractor”) and Western Climate Initiative, Inc.
(“WCI, Inc.”), which was executed by the parties on May 20, 2020, and amended on
February 24, 2023, March 30, 2023, August 16, 2023, September 6, 2023, October 4, 2023,
October 11, 2023, November 3, 2023, November 28, 2023, January 12, 2024, February 13,
2024, March 13, 2024, April 4, 2024, May 3, 2024, May 6, 2024, May 22, 2024, June 26,
2024, and December 20, 2024 is hereby further amended as follows:

Summary of Changes

Amendment Number 018

Effective Date for Amendment August 1, 2025

Current Agreement Amount _ (USD)

Changes to the Agreement Amount Net increase of_ (USD)
Amended Maximum Agreement Amount _ (UsD)

Previous Cumulative Agreement Terms Beginning on December 20, 2024, and

ending on December 31, 2025.

New Agreement Amendment Term Beginning on August 1, 2025, and
ending on December 31, 2025.
Extension of Tasks Software Development Services:

Times and Materials Engagement for the Auction and
Market Registry Platforms Support Statement of Work

Purpose of this Amendment

Extend the budget of the Agreement so the Contractor can complete the Times and
Materials Engagement for the Auction and Market Registry Platforms support through
December 31, 2025, as more fully described herein.

Specific Terms and Conditions which Constitute the Amendment

The parties agree to amend the Agreement to extend the available budget through
December 31, 2025 for this Time and Materials Engagement and incorporate the following
documents (and any documents or exhibits attached thereto) set forth below. This
Amendment is effective as of the Effective Date for Amendment set forth above and
Amendment No. 17 and the Statement of Work attached thereto dated December 20, 2024
(the “Amendment 17”) is deemed complete. For the avoidance of doubt, all Services
performed and Deliverables provided between December 1, 2024 and the Effective Date for



(el —
Amendment to Master Services Agreement 2020-08

Amendment, shall be deemed to have been performed pursuant to Amendment 17. The
additional funding and any revised terms set forth herein shall apply only to Services
performed on or after Effective Date for Amendment.

All capitalized terms not defined herein are given the meanings set forth in the Agreement.
The Time and Materials Engagement Services are governed by this Amendment, and all
other applicable provisions of the Agreement, as amended.

e Exhibit A: Attachment A-1: Time and Materials Engagement for Auction and
Market Registry Platforms Support Statement of Work.

e Exhibit B: Attachment B-1: Invoicing and Payment Provisions Supplement, Time
and Materials Engagement

e Exhibit C: Attachment C - General Terms and Conditions

Approvals

This document and any attachments described herein constitute an amendment to the
above-numbered Agreement, as previously amended. All provisions of the Agreement, as
amended, except those which are explicitly changed by this Amendment, shall remain in
full force and effect. By signing, the Contractor and WClI, Inc. do hereby accept and
approve this Amendment.

Contractor
Authorized Signature Date
Ryan Walsh CFO
Name Title

Western Climate Initiative, Inc.

Authorized Signature Date
Greg Tamblyn Executive Director
Name Title



(VX.SJ.J!?E =
Amendment to Master Services Agreement 2020-08 o

Exhibit A:
Attachment A-1:

Times and Materials Engagement
for Auction and Market Registry Platforms Support
Statement of Work

Details have been removed from the public document for business confidentiality and
competitiveness reasons.



(VXEJ.’A:'E- =
Amendment to Master Services Agreement 2020-08 o

Exhibit B:
Attachment B-1:

Invoicing and Payment Provisions Supplement
Times and Materials Engagement

Details have been removed from the public document for business confidentiality and
competitiveness reasons.

11



<W§J:l?€- =
Amendment to Master Services Agreement 2020-08 ‘

Exhibit C:
Attachment C-1:

General Terms and Conditions

Details have been removed from the public document for business confidentiality and
competitiveness reasons.

13





